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Model * Modéle + Modelo
DFF9102W/BL

For service, contact
your nearest service depot or call:
1-800-26-Danby
to recommend & depot in
your area.

Pour obtenir le service, consultez
viotre succursale régionale de service
ol téléphonez;
1-800-26-Danby
qui VOUS recommandera un
centre reégional.

Para sevicio, communiguese con su
Departamento de Servicios mas
cercano o flame al:
1-800-26-Danby
para que le recomienden vn
Departamento de Servicios
en su zona.

FROST FREE REFRIGERATOR

The model number of your refrigerator is found on the serial plate located
on the back, top left-hand comner of the refrigerator.

All repair parts available for purchase or special order when you visit your
nearast service depot. To request service andfor the location of the service
depot nearast you, call the toll free number listed to the left in Canada and
the U.S.

When requesting service or ordering parts, always provide the following
information:

= Product Type
* Model Mumber

REFRIGERATEUR SANS GIVRE

Le numéro de modéle de votre réfrigérateur se trouve sur la plague
d'identification qui se trouve sur le coin du haut gauche de 'arigre du
réfrigérateur.

Toutes les pieces de rechange sont disponibles immédiatement ou peuvent
étre commandées de votre Centre de Service régional. Pour cbtenir le
service etiou le Centre de Service le plus proche, téléphonez fe numéro
sans-frais indiqué a gauche pour le Canada et les Ftats-Unis.

Ayez |es informations suivantes & |a portée de la main lors de la commande
de pigces ou service:

+ Genre de produit
» Numéro de modéle

REFRIGERADOR SIN ESCARCHA

El nimero del modelo de su refrigerador se encuentra en la placa de serie
ubicada en el &ngulo posterior superior izquierdo del refrigerador.

Todas las piezas de repuesto se encueniran disponibles la para compra o
por pedido especial cuando Ud. visite su departamento de servicio mas
cercano. Para soficitar servicio yo la ubicacion del departamento de
servicio mas cercano, llame al ndmero de marcando gratis que aparece a
la izquierda en el Canada v en los E.U.

Cuando solicite setvicio o encargus repuestos, siempre proporcione la
siguiente informacian:

* Tipo de producto
= Mamero de modelo

Danbngesigﬂer

OWNER'S MANUAL

MANUEL
D'UTILISATION

MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO

Mode! + Modéle « Modelo
DFF9102W/BL

CAUTION:

Read and follow all safety rules
and operating instructions before
first use of this product.

PRECAUTION:

Veuillez lire attentivement les
consignes de séeurité et les
instructions d'utilisation avant
I'utilisation initiale de ce produit.

PRECAUCION:

Lea y ohserve todas las reglas de
seguridad y las instrucciones de
opetacion antes de usar este
producto por primera vez.

FROST FREE REFRIGERATOR

Owner'sManual ............ e 1-5
- Safety Instructions

+ Installation

« Operation

« Care and Maintenance

« Trouble Shoating

REFRIGERATEUR SANS GIVRE
Manuel d'utilisation ............. veee. B-10

» Consignes de sécurité

* Instructions '
+ Fonctionnement

» Soins et entretien

» En cas de problém

REFRIGERADCR SIN ESCARCHA
Manual del propietarioc ............... 11-15

« Instrucciones de seguridad
* Instalacion

« Operacion

» Cuidado y Mantenimiento

+ Selucidn Sugerida

1-500-26-Danby

Danby Products Limited, PO Box 1778, Ontario, Canada N1H 622

Danby Products Inc., PO Box 663, Findlay, Chio, USA 45839-066%
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7 & 4
& Danby’ LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY €9
ONES IS

N This qualtty product is warranted te be free from manufaciurer's defects in material and workmanship, provided that the unit is used under the normal operating 2
Q“) e 9

conditions intended by the manufacturer, Wi

This warranty is available only to the person to whom the unit was criginaliy sold by Danby or by an autherized distributor of Danby, and is non-transferable.

TERMS OF WARRANTY
Plastic parts (ie. evaporater door, door rails, covers and trays are wasranted for thirty (30) days only trom purchase date, with ro exdensions provided,
First Year During the first year {17, any elechical part of his product found 1o be defective, including any sealed system units, will be repaired of
ieplaced, at warianiors option, al no chasge 1o the CRIGINAL purchaser. Consumabfe parts {ie. light buths) are riot warcanted or
guaranteed for any length of lme,

Ouring the nexd four years {4) any part of the sealed system found to be defective {consisting of compressor, condenser, evaporalor,
dryer and all selated tubing] will be replaced withou! charge. The purchaser shall pay for all labor and ratura freight during this four year
{4) period for repair or replacement of any sealed system eomponents. Any unit being diagnosed as non-furcional dus to sealed
system laflure and waraniing an exchange during the xisting feur (4) years will be sublect 1o an appropriale depreciation or user fee,
including any and all Ireight charges baing levied against the consumer,

Danby reserves the right to limit boundaries of “In Home Service” due $o dhe proximity of an Authonzed Servipa Depol, Any appliance
requiring servics outside the Limited Boundaries of *In Home Servies”, it will be the customers responsibifity 1o fransport the appFance
to the closes Authorized Service Depo! al their owin expense. Contact your dealer from whorn your unit was purchased, or contact your
neaiest authorized Danby service depol, where service must be performed by a qualified service technician. |T senvioa is performed en
the units by anyone cther than an authorized senvice depot, of the unit is used for commercial application, all obfigations of Danby unda:
this warranty shall be at an end.

The lolkwing clause reters 1o single ard double doos refrigerators, supplied with or without 2 separate freezer section. Nothing within this wareanty shall imply
that Danfy wilt be responsible or liable for any spoilage or damage to food or other contents of this appliance, whether due 1o any delec! of the appliaroe, or ifs
use, whether proper ar fmproper.

Second Through
Fifth Year

To Obiain Servica

EXCLUSIONS
Save as hergin provided, Danby Products Limited (Canada) or Danby Products Ine. (U.S.A}, there are no other warranties, condiions, representations or
guaraniees, express o implied, made or intended by Danby Products Limited or its authorized distrbutors and all ciher wasranties, conditions, representations or
guarantess, including any warranties, condiions, representations or guarantses under any Sale of Goods Act o like legistation or statu is hereby expressly
excluded. Save as havein provided, Danby Producls Limited (Canada or Danby Products Inc. {1.S.A), shall not b responsible for any damages to persons or
praperty, including the unit itself, howsosver caused or any consequential damages arising from the malfunction of the unit and by the purchase of the unil, te
purchaser does hereby agree 1o indemnify and save harmless Danby Products Limited from any ¢laim for damages 1o peesons or property caused by the uniy.
. GEMERAL PROVISIONS

Mo warranty or insuirance herein corfained or set out shall apply when damage or repair is caused by any ol the following:

1] Powsr Failore,

2] Damage in Iransit or when maving the appliance.

3 Improper power supply such as low voltage, defaciive housa wiring or inadequate fuses.

4) Apcidend, alieralion, abuse or misuse of the appliance such as inadequate air circulation in the raom or abromal operating conditions,
fextremely high or low reom temperalure).

5 Use for commercial or industrial purposes.
B) Fire, water damage, theft, war, rint, hostility, zcts of God such as huaricanes, Foods ste.
71 Semvice calls resufting in customer education.

Proof of purchase date will be required for waranty claims; so, please retain bills of sale. In the evenl warranty senvice is raquired, present this docisment to our
AUTHORIZED SERVICE DEPQT.

Warranty Service

With-in Canade With-in United State
In Home In Home

Danky Products Limited
PO Box 1778, 5070 Whitefaw Road,
Guelph, Ontario, Canada N1H 629

Canby Products Inc.
PO Box 663, 10 Bentley Court,
Findlay, Ohio, W.5.8. 45839-066%

Tel!aph:-ne: {519) 837-0920 FAX: {519) 837-0449 00.02 Telephone: (415) 425-8627 FAX: {419 425-8529 '(?)
Y N NG 7N, NS, NG TN TN TN TSN ZoN b, RN, N, o b N Ny G, TN, TN e, N N
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‘ Safety Instructions

ATTENTION
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be greunded. In the event of an electrical short
circutt, grounding reduces the risk of elechricat shock by providing an
estape wire for the eleclrical curent, This appliance is equipped with
a c0rd having a grounding wire wilh a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugges info an outlel that is  propeny inslalled
and groundad.

WARNING - Improper use of Ihe grounding plurg can resuft in a risk
ol electric shock. Consult a qualified electrician or serviceman if the
grounding instructions are nof completely understood, or i doubt
exfsts as lo whether the appliance is properly grounded.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENS{ON CORD

Use an exclusive wall oullet. Do not connect your refrigerator lo
gxtension cords or together with any other appliange in the same wall
outiet. Do ngt splice the cord,

IMPORTANT WARNING

An emply refrigerator is a very dangerous allsaction lo children.
Remave either the gasket, lalches, lids or doors fram unused appli-
ances, or take some other action thal will guarantes it harmless.

DANGER:Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old
| refrigerator or ligezer:

+ Take off the doors

* Leave Ine shelves in place so that children may not eas-
ily climb inside.

DON'T WAIT! DO IT NOW!

Installation

Remove exterior and interior packings, wipe the outside
thoroughly with a soft dry cloth and the inside with a wet,
lukewarm cloth. Avoid placing the cabinet in a narrow
recess or near any heat source, direct sunlight, or moisture,
Let air circulate freely around the cabinet. Keep the rear of
the refrigerator 5 inches away from the wall.

Lacation
1. Select a place with a strang, level floor.

2. Allow 5 inches of space between the back of the
refrigarator and any adjacent wall.

3. Awvoid direct sunlight and heat. Direct sunlight may affect
the acrylic coating. Heat sources nearby will cause
higher electricity consumptian.

=
O @
/:2 — @
——
(]

The refrigerating system in this refrigerator is a "Frost Free”
systemn. This type of system requires no user intervention
{i.e. defrosling} other than selecting required cooling
temperatures and the usual care and maintenance.

To aveid vibration, the cabinet must be set level. This is
accomplished by adjusting the {2} front leveling legs located

under the refrigerator cabinet. To start the refrigerator, turn _

the temperature control {1-max.) to the position
corresponding to the desired cooling.

The refrigerator temperature will vary depending on the
quantity of the food stored and on the freguency with which
the door is opened.

1. THERMOSTAT DIAL: For controlling the temperature
inside the refrigeratorffreezer, Turns the motor on as
soon as the temperature rises above the desired level,

2. SEPARATE FREEZER SECTION: holds ice cube tray
and storage for frozen food. :

3. ICE CUBE TRAY: Ice cubes ars easily removed from
the tray. [Not shown)

4. TEMPERED GLASS SHELVES (3): Odor resistant, and
removahle for sasy cleaning.

5. MAGNETIC GASKET: Tight fitting doocr seal keeps all
the cooling power locked inside. Mo hooks or latches.

6. CRISPER WITH TEMPERED-GLASS SHELF: Easy
interior viewing, ,

7. CANSTOR™ DOOR LINER: Holds 355 mL cans of pop,
Juice, or beer, .

8. GALLOM POOR STORAGE: can be adjusted to hold
smaller items with slide in rail.

8. 2Z2LITER TALL BOTTLE STORAGE: holds 2 liter boﬂleé.

@/@ .
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Sofucion sugerida

Con frecuencia, los problemas no son muy importantes, y es posible que no se requisra unallamada de servicio, use la
guia para la resclucién de problemas para tratar de encontrar unaposible selucion. Sila unidad continua funcionando en
forma incorrecta, llame a una estacionde servicio autorizada o al Namero de Teléfono de Llamada Gratis de Danby,

para recibirasistencia,

. | Solucién sugerida

No funciong.

Mo hay voltaje en el contacto.
Clavija desconectada,
Voltaje fuera de especificaciones.

Verifigue ques la clavija esté conectada.
Conecte la clavija.
Verifigue que haya corriente adecuada.

Trabajo muy frecuentemente.

Contral en frio maximo o cerca.

Puerta mal cerrada.
Aumentos muy calientss an interior.

Demasiadas 0 muy prolengadas
aperturas de puerta.

Recibo luz solar directa o estoy
cerca de fuentas de calor.

Verifique la posicion y ajuste a su gusto.
Cierre bien la puerta.
Asegurese de meter los alimentos no muy calientes.

-NC mantenga la puera abierta por grandes

periodos de tiempo. MINIMO aperturas de puerta.

MO cologue su refrigerador cerca de fuentes de
calor ¢ de los rayos de sol.

Temperatura interior es
muy fria.

Control en fric maximo o cerca.

Varifique la posicign v ajuste a su gusto.

Temperatura interior es
poco fria,

Mo hay voltaje en el contacto,

Clavija desconectada.

Contral en 1 ¢ cerca.

Puerta mal cerrada:

Aumentos muy calientes en interior.

Demastadas o muy pralongadas
aperturas de puerta.

Charolas muy grandes bloguean
la circuiacion del aire en interior.

Voltaje fuera de especificaciones.

Recibo luz solar directa o estoy
cerca de fuentes de calor.

WVerifique gue la clavija esté conectada,

Conecte |a clavija.

Werifique la posician y ajuste a su gusto.

Cierre bien la puerta,

Asegurese de meter los alimentos no muy calientes,

MO mantenga la pueria abierfa por grandes
pericdos de tiempo. MINIMO aperturas de puerta,

Permita los espacios sugeridos para que g
aire circuie,

Verifique que haya corriente adecuada.

MO coloque su refrigerador cerca de fuentes de
calor o de los rayos de sol.

Congslador es poco frio.

Caontrel en 1 o cerca.
Puerta mal cerrada.
Aumentos muy calientes en interior,

Demasiadas o muy prolengadas
aperiuras de puerta.

Yoltaje fuera de especificaciones.

Verifique la posicidn y ajuste a su gusto.
Cierre bien la pugra.
Asegurese de meter los alimentos no muy calientes.

NO mantenga la puerta abierta por grandes
patiodos de tiempo.

Merifigue que haya corrients adecuada.

Foco no enciende.,

Mo hay voltaje en el contacto.
Clavija desconectada.

Foco flojo o fundido, el interruptor
de puerta pegado.

Verifique que |a clavija esté coneclada.
Conecte la clavija.

Ajuste el foco, o reemplécelo. Verifigue que el
interruptar no esté pegado.
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Cubos de hielo

La bandeja para cubos de higlo es flexible. Doble la bandeja
para sacar 105 cubos de hiefo. Sila bandeja para cubos de
hielo esta congelada y pegada a la superficie del evaporadar,
echa un paco de agua libia sobre |la bandeja. Munca use un
cuchillo u ofro instrumento metalico para sacar fa bandeja de
cubos de hielo ya que esto puede causar desperfectos en el

evaparadar, fFg. D)

Cuidado y mantenimiento

Fig. D

Sistema de refrigeracin

Este refrigerador incluye un sistama de enfriamiento "libre de
escarcha’, lo cual signitica gque nunca tendrd que descongelar
el compartimiento del freezer. La descongelacion se lleva a
cabo de manera automatica per medio de un elemento
calentador ¥ un cronémetro de descongelacion que viene
programado de fabrica y opera en ciclos de alredador de 8
horas. El agua dascongelada cae en una bandeja ubicada
directamente sobre el compresor y  alli se evapora.

Limpieza

Cuando vaya a limpfar el refrigeradar ¢ el freezer siempre
desenchdfelo antes de comenzar. Para limpiar el interfor
utilice un frapo suave y una solucidn de una cucharada de
sopa de bicarbonato de sosa distelta en un cuarto hitro de
agua o una solucion de espuma de jabén suave o algin
detergente suave. Lave las cubeteras, la bandgja colectora y
los estantes deslizables con una solucion de delergente
suave, luego deje qus se ascurran y repasefos con un rapo
suave, Limpie la superficle extarior con un trapo suave
hamedo y alglin detergente suave o liquido limpiadar.

Configuracién del termostato

El termostato se puade ajustar desde #1 (temperalura mas
alta} hasta Maximo (temperatura més baja). Recomendamos
configurarlo en # 4 (temperatura media}; sin embargo, si
encuentra que esta femperatura no satisface sus
necesidades, rote el cuadrante del termostato para ajustarlo a
la temperatura apropiada.  El cuadrante esta ubicado en la
seceidn frantal superior del compartimiento del refrigerador.

El termostato controla tanto fa temperatura del
comparimiento del freezer como la del refrigeradar,

Periodo de vacaciones .

Para periodos cortos de vacaciones, deje los cantroles en
sus graduaciones corrlentes. Durante ausencias méas largas
(2} saque todos ios alimentos,

. tb) desconecte el refrigerador del tomacorrients,

{c} limple el refrigerador bien, incluyendo la bandgja del
congelador,

(d} defs la puerta abierta para evitar la farmacian de olores.

14

Corte de corriente

La mayoria de los corles de corrients se corrigen enuna o
dos haras y no afectaran las temperaturas de su refrigerador.
Sin embargo, Ud. debera reducir la cantidad de veces que
abre |a puerta cuando la corriente esté apagada. Durante los
cortes de corriente de larga duracion, tome medidas para
proteger sus alimentos colocando un blogue de hielo seco
sobre los paquetes,

Siud. se muda

Saque o asegure todos los articules dentro (g]. parllas) del
refrigeradorfcongelador. Para evitar gque los tomillos de nivel
se averien, girelos completamente hacia la base.

Algunas reglas importantes para el uso

carrecto de! refrigerador

* Munca coloque alimentos calientes en el refrigeradar,

* Las babidas se deben guardar en envases cerrados.

* Los alimentos que se guardan por un pericdo largo de
tiempo, deben ser emvueltos en celofan o polistieno, o se
deben mantener en envases de vidric. Nunca cologue
alimentos estropeades en el gabinets,

» Mo sobrecargue el gabinete,

= Mo abra la puerta a mengs gue sea necesario.

Si el refrigerador se guarda sin uso por periodos largos de
tiempo, se sugiere que, luego de una limpieza cuidadosa,
se deje |la puerta entreabierta para permitir que 2| afre
circule denlrg de el gabinate y evitar una posible formagion
de condsnsacidn, moho u clares.

Sugerencias para guardar alimentos
El Compartimiento para Alimentos Frescos

= Nunca cubra las parrillas del compartimiento para alimentos
con papel de aluminio ¢ cualquier otro material para cubrir
parrillas que puadan obstruir la circulacion del aire.

+ Siempre sague la envolivra porosa proveniente de la
tienda, de toda la carne, pollo o pescado. La carne se
debe envalver en forma individual. Enmvielva el pescado y
el pollo en papel aluminio o papel encerado gruese. La
mayoria de los pescados se deben usar el mismao dia en
que s& compran. Las carmes empaquetadas como sl
jamén, tocing, carne seca g salchichas, se almacenan
mefor en sus pagquetes originales.

+ Permita que los alimentos calientes sa enfrien a
temperalura ambiante antes de colocarlos en gl
refrigerador.

+ Siempre cubra los platos con alimentos, especialmente los
restos. Use 10s restos en 2 o 3 dias.

Cajon de verduras

La bandeja del piso del refrigerador esld cubienta para retener
la huimedad. El compartimiento de verduras le permitira
almacenar verduras y frutas que, en otras condiciones, se
secartan con rapidez.  El nivel de la humedad del interior del
cajon de verduras se puede controlar par medic del “control
de humedad" {cursor blanco) ubicado en el frente del cajon,

Door Reversal Instructions

CAUTION: To avoid personal injury to yourself andfer
property, we recommend someocne assist you during
the doot reversal process,

1. To access the lower hinge assembly, tilt back the
refrigerator cabinet or lay the refrigerator on its back.
fFig. A)

2. Remove both leveling legs located at the front of the
cabinet.

3. Remove the screws holding the lower hinge assembly
to the cabinet. {Fig. A)

4. Remove the main door assembly fram the refrigerator
cabinet. {open door and pufll down)

8. Remove the screws from the middle hinge assembiy.
Then remove the hinge and freezer door. {Fig. B)

6. Remove (unscrew} the top hinge pin. (Fig. C)

Re-install the main door top hinge pin on the opposite
side of the cabinet. {Fig. C)

B. Remove the door plug and door bushing located on the
top and bottorn of each door assembly.

9. Interchange positions. {fa. door plug right sfde,rdaor
bushing feft side.)

10. Re-install freezer door assembly on cabinet.

11. Re-install the middle hinge assembly on the
opposite side.

12. Make sure the door assembly is properly aligned on the

cabinet, before tightening hinge screws.

13. Re-install main door assembly on cabinet.

14. Re-install the lower hinge assembly on the opposite
side. Making sure to change bushing and screw on
opposite sides on bottom of unit

15. Make sure the door assemtly is properiy aligned on the
cabinet, before tightening lower hinge screws.

16. Re-install both leveling legs.
The pracess s now complete.

Light Bulb Replacement

To reptace the refrigerator light bulb:
1. Remove the screw from the light bulb cover.
2. Puil the light bulb cover downward.
3. Unscrew the bulb.

4. Replace with a standard 40 watt
appliance bulb only.
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ice Cube Tray

lce cube tray is flexible. Twist tray to remove ice cubes. If
the ice cube tray Is frozen hard to the evaporator suriace,
run a fittle water over the tray. Never use a knife or other
metal instrument to remove ice cube tray because this may

damage the evaporator. {(Fig. D)

Fig. D

Care and Maintenance

Cooling System

This refrigerator is inclusive of a frost free” type cooling
system, which means you never have to defrost the
freezer compartment. Defresting is done automatically by
means of a defrost heating element and a defrost timer
factory programmed to operate (cycle) approximately
every 8 hours. The defrost water is routed into a defrost
pan located directly above the compressor from where it
evaporates.

Cleaning

Before cleaning the refrigerator or freezer, always
disconnect the refrigerator from the power supply. To
clean the inside, use a soft cloth and a solution of a
tablespoon of baking soda to ane quart of water, or a mitd
soap suds solution, or some mild detergent. Wash ice
cube tray, drip tray, and glide out shelves in a mild
detergent solution, then dry and wipe with a soft cloth.
Clean the outside with a soft damp cloth and some mild
detergent or appliance cleaner.

Setting the Thermostat

The thermostat setting can be adjusted from #1 {minimum
setting] through Maximum {coldest setting) We recommend
seftting the thermostat at # 4 (medium setting) If however
you find this setting inappropriate for your cooling
requirements, adjust as needed by rotating the thermostat
dial. The thermostat dial is located on the front top section
of the refrigerator compartment. The thermostat controls
temperature for both the freezer and refrigerator
compartments.

Vacation Time

or short vacation periods, feave the control knob at the

usual setting. During longer absences: :

(a} remove all foods,

{b) disconnect from etectrical outlet,

{c} clean the refrigerator thoroughly, including defrost pan,

{d) leave door open to avoid possible formations of
candensate, mold or odors.

Power Failure

Most power failures are corrected within an hour or two
and will not affect your refrigerator temperatures.
However, you should minimize the number of daor
upenings while the power is off. During power failures of
longer duration, take steps to protect your food by placing
dry ice on top of packages.

if You Move

Remove or securely fasten dewn all loose items inside the
refrigerator. To avoid damaging the leveling legs, turn
them all the way into the base.,

Some Important Rules for the

Correct Use of the Refrigerator

+ Mever place hot foods in the refrigerator.

+ Baverages should be stered in sealed containers.

+ Foods to be stored for a long time should be wrapped in
cellophane or polyethylene, or kept in glass containers.
Mever place spoiled foods in the cabinet,

« Don't overlpad the cabinet,
* Don't open the door tunless necessary.

* Should the refrigerator be stored without use for fong
periods it is suggested, after a careful cleaning, to leave
the door ajar to allow the air to circulate inside the
cabingt in order to avoid possible formations of
condensate, mold or odors.

Food Storage Suggestions
Fresh Food Compartment

* Never cover food compartment shelves with aluminum
foil or any other shelf covering material which may
prevent
air circulation,

+ Always remove porous store wrapping paper from
meats, poultry and fish. Meats should be wrapped
individually
and placed in a dish for storage. Wrap fish and poultry
in foil or heavy waxed paper. Most fish should be used
the same day of purchase. Packaged meats such as
ham, bacaon, dried beef, or frankfurter, store best in their
original packages.

+ Allow warm foods to cool to room temperature before
placing them in the refrigerator.

* Always cover open dishes of food, especially lefiovers.
Use leftovers within 2 or 3 days.

Vegetable Crisper

The tray at the botiom of the refrigerator is covered to ratain
moisture. The crisper compartment will enable you to store
vegetables and fruits which would ctherwise dry out rapidly.
The humidity level inside the crisper drawer can be
controlled by adjusting the “damper” contro! (white slider)
located on the front of the drawer.

Instrucciones para cambiar el sentido
en que se abre la puerta

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitarse lesiones personales y
dafios a la propiedad, recomendamos que otra
perscna lo ayuce durante el proceso de cambiar de
sentido en que se abre la puerta.

1. Para lograr acceso a la unidad de la bisagra inferior, incline
el refrigerador hacia alras, o tiéndalo sobre el dorso.
(Fig. A}

2. Saque los dos pies graduables ubicados en la parte
delantera del refrigerador.

3. Saque los tornillos que fija la unidad de la bisagra inferior
al refrigerador. {Fig. A}

4. Saque la unidad principal de la puerta del refrigerador.

{Abra la puerta y tire hacia abajo). [

5. Saque los tornillos de [a unidad de la bisagra del medio.
Luego saque |a bisagra y la puerla de! cangelador. {Fig. B}

6. Sague (destornille) el eje de la bisagra superior de la N eente—— _‘
puerta.(Fig. C) s

7. Vuelva a instalar el eje de la bisagra superior en el lado
opuesto del refrigeradar. (Fig. C)

8. ISaque el tapdn de la bisagra y el manguito de |a pueria,

ubicados en la parte superior e inferior de cada unidad de <
puerta. e
9. Intercambie las posiciones. {Es decir, el tapon al lado |
derecho de la puerta, el manguito al lado izquierdo de la .
_ Fig. B
puerta).

10. Vuelva a instalar |a unidad de [a puerta del congelador en
el refrigerador.

11. Vuelva a instalar la unidad de la bisagra del medio en el
lado opuesto del refrigerador.

12. Antes de apretar los tornillos de a bisagra, vetifigue que la
unidad de la puesta esté debidamente alineada con el
refrigerador.

13. Vuelva a instalar la unidad de la puerta principal en el
refrigerador.

14. Vuelva a instalar |z unidad de bisagra inferior en
el lado opuesto. Aseglrese de cambiar el manguito

¥ tornillo en los lados apuestos en la parte inferior
de la unidad. Fig. C
15. Antes de apretar los tornillos de la bisagra inferior, verifique

que ia unidad de la puerta esté debidamente alineada con . .
el refrigerador. Cambio de la bombilla

16. Yuelva a instalar los pies graduables.

Para cambiar la bombilla del compartimiento interior:

Ahora, e proceso ha terminado. 1. Sague el tomille del protector de la bombilla.

2. Tire hacia abajo el protector de ta bombitia.
3. Unscrew the bulb. Destomille la bombilla.

4. Cambie |la bombilla. Use sdlo bombillas estndar de 40
vatios para artefactos eléctticos.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

ATTENTION

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA
CONEXION A TIERRA

Este aparato electrodoméstico debe estar conectado
alierra. En caso de un cortocircuito  eléctrico, |a
conexidn a tierra reduce el riesgo de chogue gléctrico
proparcionanda un cable de escape para la corriente
eléctrica. Este aparato viene equipado con un corddn
que poses un cable a tierra con un enchufe de
conexidn a tisrra. Este enchufe debe estar conectado
en un tomacotriente instalado correctamente y
canectado a tierra.

ADVERTENCIA - El uso inadecuado del enchufe de
conexion a tierra puede resultar en un riesgo de
chogque eléctrico. Consulte con un electricista o
perscna de reparaciones competente si no
comprende bien las instrucciones de conexion a tierra
o sl existe alguna duda sobre si el aparato esta
conectado a  tierra correctamente.

NO USE UN CORDON DE
PROLONGACION ELECTRICA

Use un tomacorriente de pared exclusive. Mo conacte
su refrigerador a cordones de prolengacion eléctrica o
junto a cuatquier otro electrodoméstico en el mismo
tomacorriente de pared. Mo empalme corddn.

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE:

Lin refrigerador vacic es una atraccién muy peligrosa
para los nifios. Sague todas las juntas, pestillos,
tapas o la puerta de todo electrodoméstico que no
esté en uso, o tome alguna medida para asegurar que
no presents peligro.
"PELIGRC!
Peligro de alrapar los ni os en fa unidad
Antes de desechar su anligug refrigerador o congelador:

¥quite las puertas

¥Deje las tablas en sus lugares exactes a fin de que los nios

no pusieran sirbir f cilmente a fa unidad.

iNO ESPERE,
HAGALO AHORA MISMO!

Instalacién

Saque los embalajes extericres e interiores, limpie el exteri-

' Operacion

El sisterna de refrigeracion de este refrigerador en un sis-
tema "sin escarcha”. Esta tipe de sistema no requisre inter-
vencidn del usuario {i.e. descongelacidn}, salvo selecionar la
temperatura de enfriamisnto v el cuidado y mantenimento
usual.

Para evitar vibracidn, et refrigerador debe estar bien nivela-
da. Esto se logra ajustando los dos pies graduales
delanteros, ubicados bajo el refrigerador. Para encender el
refrigerador, gire el control de temperatura (1-max.) a la
posicién que corresponda a la temperatura de enfriamienta
deseado.

La varfacion de la temperatura dependerd del volumen de
glimentos guardados en el refrigerador y de la frecuencia
con que se abra la puerta,

1. DISCO DEL TERMOSTATO: Para conlrclar |a temperatura denlro
del refrigeradorfcongelador. Enciendes el motor en cuants la tem-
peratura asciende por encima del nivel deseado.

2. CONGELADOR EN COMPARTIMIENTO SEPARADC: Para
guardar las cubelas de hielo ¥ alimentos congelados.

3. CUBETA DE HIELO: Los cubitos de hielo se pueden sacar facil-
mente de |a cubeta. (No se musstra la cubsta).

4,  ESTANTES DE VIDRIO TEMPLADO {3): Resistente a los olores,
resistente al dxido, v se sacan fAciimenle para limpiarias

5. JUNTA MAGNETICA: El cierre hermético de la pusrta permite con-
servar en el interior tode el poder de enfriamienlp. Sin ganchos ni
pestilos.

6. CAJSN DE YERDURAS CON REPISA DE ACRILICO TRANSPAR-
ENTE: Permite ver el inferior faciimente.

7. BEVESTIMIENTQ DE PUERTA CANSTOR™ : Para guardar latas
de bebidas gaseosas, jugos o cerveza, de 355 ml.

8. ALMACENAMIENTO EN LA PUERTA DE BOTELLAS DE GALSN:
Eas barandilla se pueden cambiar de posicién para guardar cosas
nas pequefias,

8. ALTURA DE ALMACEMAMIENTO PARA BOTELLAS DE 2
LITROS: Caben botelasde 2 litros.

e - ®

Care and Maintenance

Frequently, a problem is minor and a service call may not be necessary, use this troubleshooting guide for a
possible solution. If the unit continues to operate improperly, call an authorized service depot or Danby’s Toll

or bien con un pafio suave seco y el interior con un pafio
himedo y tibio. Evite colocar la caja en un hueco estrecho o
cerca de una fuente de calor, luz de sol directa, o lugar
himedo. Deje que el aire ¢ircufe libremente alrededor de la
caja. Mantenga la parte posterior del refrigeradar.a 5 pul-
gadas de la pared.

Ubicacion
1. Seleccions un lugar con un piso firme ¥ nivelado.

2. Permita cinco pulgadas de espacio entre la parte posteri-
or del refrigerador y toda pared contigua.

3. Evite luz directa del sol o calor. La luz directa dal so!
puede afectar la capa de acrilico. Las fuentes de calor
en su proximidad causaran un consumo mayor de glectri-
cidad.

= f ®
(&

T®

Free Number for assistance.

[ suggestea soution

Does not work

Wo power to unit,
Power cord is unplugged.
Wrong voltage is being used.

Check connection of power cord at
power source.

Plug in unil,
Use proper voltage.

Refnigerator running
too frequently

Temperalure control too high.
Coor is not closed.
Hot food inseried.

Doors opened koo lang
or too often.

Close proximity to heat source
or direct sunlight.

Check selting and adjust as needed.
Close door securely,
Be sure that food is cool before inserting.

DO NOT keep door open for too long.
MINIMIZE doar openings.

DO NOT place unit close to heat sources
or direct sunlight.

Internal temperalure
too cold

Temperature control koo high,

Check setting and adjust as needed.

Intemnal temperature
nct cold enough

Mo power to unif,

Power cord is unplugged.
Temperature control too low.
Door is not closed.

Hot food inserted.

Daoors opened too long
or too often,

Air flow obstruction,
Wrong voltage is being used.
Close proximity to heat source

-or direct sunlight.

Check cannection of power cord at
pOower source.

Plug in unit.

Check setling and adjust as needed.
Close door securely.

Be sure that food is cool before inserting.

DO NOT keep door open for too leng.
MINIMIZE door cpenings.

Allow room for air to circulate around unit.
Use proper voltage.

DO NOT place unit close to heat sources
or direct sunlight,

Freezer is not cold
enough

Termperature cantro! koo low.

Door not closed,
Hot food is inserted.

Door opened too long
or loo ofien.

Wrong voliage is being used.

Check setting and adjust as needed.

Close door securely.
Be sure that focd is cool befora inserting.
DO_NOT keep door open for too long.

Use proper valtage.

Light will not waork

No power bo unit.

Power cord is unplugged.

Bulb is loose, neads replacing
or the doar switch is stuck,

Check connection of power cord to
power source.

Plug in unit.

Tighten or replace the bulb. Chack the
switch for obstructions and clean.
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En cas de problém

Souvent, le probléme esl minewr et n'exige pas un appel de service. Utilisez ce guide paur wouver des solutions. Si Fappareil ne fonctionne
toufours pas, appelez un dépit de service aulorisé ou le numére de féléphone sans frals pour de plus amples renseignements.

Vérilisz que |'appareil est branché a la source

une pasition trop élevée.
La porle n'est pas fermée.
Des aliments chauds y ont é1é rangés.

La porte 8! ouverte trop souvent ou
longtemps.

L'appareil est frop proche d'une source de
chaleur ou des rayons du solefl.

Me fonctionne pas. L'apparell n'est pas alimanté,
d'alimentation.
Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas branché. Branchez fa fiche.
| L& source d'alimentation n'est pas appropriée. | Utilisez la tension appropriée
Refraidit Irop stuvent, La cornmande de température est réglée & Vériliez que fa commande est réglée 4 fa bonne position.

Fermez bien la ports.

Asstirez-vaus que les aliments sont refroidis avant
de les ranger.

NE GARDEZ PAS la porte ouverte lrop longlemps.
Reduire au MINIMUM les ouvertures de parte,

NE SITUEZ PAS l'apparel! trop prés d'une source
de chafeur,

Température inteme
Irop froid.

La commande du thermostal est & une

| position Irop haute.

Vérifiez la position de 1a commande et réglez de nouveau,

Température interne

L'appareil ne regoit aucun pouvir,

Vérifiez que I'appareil est branché & la source

La porle n'est pas femmée.
Des aliments chawds y ont été rangés.

La porte est ouverle liop suwént ou fonglemps.

La source d'alimentalion n'est pas-appropiide.

pas assez froide. ) d'alimentation.
Le cordon d'alimenlation n'est pas branché. Branchez la fiche.
La commands de lempéralure est réglés & Vérifiez la position de la commande et réglez de nouveau,
“une position trop basse. ' :
La porte n'est pas fermée. Fermez bien fa porte.
Des aliments chauds y ont &t rangés. - Assurez-vous que les alimenls sont refrofdis avant
' de les ranger. .
La porte est ouverte trop souvent ou longtemps.| NE GARDEZ PAS [a porte ouverte trop lengtemps.
Réduire au MINIMUM les cuvsriures de parts.
Obslructions & |2 circulation d'ar. . Laissez assez d'gspace pour la circulalion d'air.
La source d'alimentation n'est pas appropriée. |  Utilisez la tension appropriée '
L'appareil est lrop proche d'une source da NE SITUEZ PAS l'appareil trop prés d’une source
chaleur ou des rayons du soleil de chaleur,
Congélateur pas assez froid. | La commande est 4 une posilion lop basse. Vérifiez la position de la commande et réglez de nouveau,

Fermez bien la porte.

Assurez-vous que les aliments sont reflroidis avant
de les ranger.

NE GARDEZ PAS la parte ouverte trop longlemps.
Utiisez la lension appropriée

Lampe ne Idncticnne pas.

L'apparsil n'est pas alimenté.

Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas branche.
L.a fampe n'sst pas bien vissée, dait &lre
remplacée ou linterrupleur sur fa porte

est collé,

Varifiez que 'apparell est branché & la source
d'alimentation.

Branchez |a fiche.

Serrez o changez a lampe. Vérifiez que linterrupteur
n'est pas collé et est propre.
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ATTENTION
MISSE A LA TERRE-

~ Cet appareil doit &tre mis & ¥a terre. En cas de court-circuit
la mise & la terre réduit les risques de décharge électrique en
fournissant un échappatoire au courant électrique. Lappareil
est muni d’un cordon électrigue comprenant un fil de mise a
la terre et une fiche de terre. Branchez la fiche dans une
prise de courant comectement installée et mise 2 la terre.
Avertissement - Consultez un éleclricien ou un technicien
qualifié s vous ne comprenez pas bien les instructions de
mise & [a ferre ou si vous avez un doute quelcongue sur la
bonne mise & la terre de l'appareil.

N'UTILISER JAMAIS DE FiL DE RALLONGE

S'it est possivle, brancher le réfrigérateur & son propre circuit,
Ainsi, les autres appareils ou la surcharge des lampes du
_domicite ne peuvent pas surcharger et interrompre le courant
élecirique. Une connexion desserrée peut se doubler 2 un
altre appareil dans la méme prise murale.
PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE

Un réfrigérateur vide est une attracfion dangareuse aux
enfants, Enfever les joints étanches, les loquets, les couver-
cles ou les portes des appareils qui ne sont pas udiliser, ou
fales de sot oque Fapparel ne présente
aucun danger. -

DANGER:Risque des enfants deviennent coincer dans |'ap-

pareii _

Avant de jeter votre ancien réfrigérateur ou congélatuer:
*Enlevez les portes :
rLaissez les clayette 4 ses places afin que des enfants

ne puissent pas monter facilement dans 'appareil,

N'ATTENDEZ PAS!
FAITES-LE IMMEDIATEMENT!

Installation

Enlevez les emballages extérieurs et intérieurs. Essuyez
complétement l'extérieur avec un linge doux sec st llin-
térieur avec un linge humide tiede. Il ne faut jamais situer
Fappareil dans un reocin étroit, proche d'une source d'air
chaud. L'air doit circuler & l'entour de I'appareil. Eloigner_
le réfrigérateur au moins 5 pouces du mur.

Emplacement
1. Choisir une place qui a un plancher fort et & niveau.

2. Eloigner 'appareil de 5 pouces des murs arridre
et de cite. : :

3. Eviter les rayons de soleil st la chaleur directs qui peu-
vent affecter la surface en acrylique. Les sources de
chaleur rapprochées augmentent la consommation
d'énergie.
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Consignes de sécurité Fonctionnement

Le systéme de réfrigération de ce réfrigérateur est "sans
givre”. Ce type de systéme n’exige aucune intervention
telle que la décongélation par Putifisateur antre que le
choix de température de réfrigération. Peut itre réglé
pour les plus petits contenants.

Pour éviter la vibration, 'appariel doit &trs absolument
horizontal. Les deux premiers pieds de nivellement au-
dessous de réfrigérateur peuvent étre ajuster. Pour mat-
ire la réfrigérateur en marche, tourner la commande de
température jusqu'au refroidissement désiré (1a max.).

Le température de réfrigérateur variera dépendant de la
guantité de nourrittre et la fréquence avec laquelle |a
porte est ouverte.

1. CADRAN DU THERMOSTAT: Régle la température
intérieure du réfrigérateur/congelateur. Met le mateur
en marche dés que la température dépasse le niveau
désiré, :

2. SECTION SEPAREE POUR LA CONGELATION:
contient les moules & glagons et petits articles.

3. MOULE A GLAQONS: Démoulage facile des
glagons. {non-illustré)

4. TABLETTE EN VERRE TREMPE: Résistent aux
odeurs et 4 la rouills. Amovibles pour
faciliter I'entretien.

5. JOINT ETANCHE MAGNETIQUE: Le joint étanche
empeéche |'air frais de s'échapper.

6. BAC A LEGUMES AVEC CLAYETTE EN PLEXI-
GLAS: Facile de voir des contenus,

. 7. PAROI DE PORTE CANSTCR: Range les boites de

boisson gazeuse, jus ou bierre de 355 mL.
8. D'UN GALLOM

9, RAMGEMENT DE PORTE POUR CONTEMANT DE 2
LITRES: Contient des bouteilles de 2 litres

] ',

Gr—

=




Instructions de porte réversible

ATTENTION: Pour éviter de se blesser ou endommager
I'appareil, on vous recoemmande d'avoir quelgu'un vous
afde pendant ce processus.

1. Pour aveir accés la chamigre inférieure, incliner le
réfrigérateur ou verser le sur son dos. (Fig. A)

2. Enlever les deux pattes de nivellement situées sur le
devant du réfrigérateur. (Fig. A )

3. Enlever les vis qui joignent le montage sur le devant de
réfrigérateur. {Fig. A}

4. Enlever le montage de la porte principale du
réfrigérateur. (Ouvrer la porte et tirer vers le bas.)

5. Enlever |as vis de la charnigre du centre de la porte.
Enlever la charniére et la porte du congélateur. (Fig. B)

6. Enlever (dévisser) le goujon de la charniére supérieure
{Fig. &)

7. Réinstaller le goujon de |la chamisre supérieure sur le
cté opposé du refrigérateur. (Fig. C)

8. Enlever les couvercle de goujon et la coussinet de
porite situés sur le dessus et dessous de chague
montage de porte,

9, Interchanger les positions. (Metire le couvercle de
goujon sur le cdté droit, coussinet de porte au ciité
gauche.)

10. Reéinstaller le montage de la porte du congélateur sur le
réfrigérataur,

11. Réinstalier le montage de la charniére centrale de la
porie sur le coté opposé.

12. S'assurer que l'installation de la porte est bien alignée
sur le réfrigérateur avant de resserrer les vis des
charniéres.

13. 8’assurer gue l'installation de la porte est bien alignée
sur le réfrigérateur avant de resserrer les vis des
charniéres.

14, Réinstaller le montage de charniére inférieure sur le
cité opposé en s'assurant d'interchanger le coussinet
et la vis sur les cités opposés.

15. S'assurer que le montage de la porte est bien aligné
sur le réfrigérateur avant de resserrer les vis de
charniére inférieure.

t6. Réinstaller les deux pattes de nivellement.

Le procédé est maintenant complété,

\.

Fig. C

Changement de "'ampoule intérieure

Pour remplacer I'ampoule intérieure du réfrigérateur:

1. Enlever la vis du couvercle de "ampoule.
2. Basculer le couvercle de I'ampoule vers le bas.
3. Dévisser I'ampoule.

4. Remplacer 'ampoule par une ampoule standard
de 40 watts pour appareil ménager seulement.

Glagons

Le moule & glagons est fiexible. Tourner-le pour enlever les
glagons. Si le moule est surgelé et collé 4 la surface de
I'"évaporateur, verser un peu d'eau tizde. Ne jamais utiliser de
couteaux ab d'autras instruments en métal pour enlever le
moule & glagons car ceux-ci peuvent endommager
l'évaporateur. (Fig. D)

Fig. D

Soins et entretien

Systéme de refroidissement

Ce réfrigérateur comprend un systéme de réfigération «sans
givra=, ca gui signifie gue vous n’aurez jamais hesoin de
dégivrer le congélateur. Le dégivrage se fait automatiquerent a
I'aide d’un élément chauffant de dégivrage et d’un chronométre
de dégivrage programmé & Pusine pour se mettre en marche &
huit {8} heures d'intervalle environ. L'eau praduite lars du
dégivrage est acheminge vers un plateau de dégivrage situé
directement au-dessus du compresseur, si bien gu'elle
s'évapore.

Entretien

Avant de nettoyer le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur, débranchez
toufours |e réfrigérateur de la source d'alimentation électrique.
Pour nettoyer l'intérieur, ulilisez un chiffan doux et une salution
comprenant une cuillerée & soupe de poudre & péate par pinte
d'eau ou une solution d'eau et de savon doux ou un détergent
doux. Lavez le bac & glagons, le plateau ramasse-gouttes et
les étagéres dans une solution de détergent doux; asséchez-les
et essuyez-les & |'aide d'un chiffon doux. Nettoyez 'extérieur &
I'aide d’un chiffon doux et de détergent doux ou d’un produit de
netioyage des appareils électroménagers.

Réglage du thermostat

Le thermostat peut élre réglé de 1 {minimum}) au maximum
{réglage ie plus froid). MNous vous recommandons un réglage &
4 {intermédiaire). Mais si vous trouvez que ce réglage ne
corvient pas en fonction de vos besoins, faites le réglage voulu
en tournant le bouton du thermostat. Le cadran du thermostat
se trouve a l'avant du fogement du réfrigérateur. Le thermostat
contrile |a température du congélateur et du réfrigérateur,

Pendant les vacances

Si vous prenez des vacances d'un mols ou moins, ne touchez
pas & la commande du thermostat. Pendant les vacances plus
prolongées;

{a) enlever tous les aliments,

(b} débrancher I'appareil,

(o) nettoyer taut le réfrigérateur, ¥ compris les bac d'écoulement,
{d} kaisser |la porter ouverte pour éviter fes mau vais odeurs,
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Panne d'électricité

La plupart des pannes d'dlectricité sont corrigées dans un délai
d'une heure et n'ont pas d'effets sur la température du
réfrigérateur. Il est nécessaire de rédulre le nombre d'euverture
de |la porte pendant une panne,

Pendant les pannas qui durent plus quune heure, protéger vos
aliments en déposant un bloc de glace séche par-dessus les
emballages. Sila glace n'est pas disponible, essayer d'utiliser
temporairement de 'espace de votre entrepdt & froid régional.

Déménagement

Enlever ou immabiliser toutes les pigces amovibles {c'-a4-d; les
clayettes) & l'intérieur du réfrigérateur et-ou congélateur. Serrer
les vis & niveflement & |a base afin de ne pas les endommager.

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE POUR
L’'UTILISATION DU REFRIGERATEUR

* Me jamais ranger d'aliments chauds dans le réfrigérateur.
+ Hanger les breuvages dans des conlenants étanches.

+ Pour l2 rangement & longue duréde, envelopper les aliments
dans une pellicule cellophane ou polyéthyléne, ou des
contenanis en verre. Me jamais ranger d'aliments avariés dans
l'appareil.

+ Ne jamals surchargé Pappareil,
« Ouvrer la porte seulement si nécessaire,

* Pour un rangement prolongé de I'appareil, il est suggéré de
laver lappareil, de laisser la porte ouverte afin de fournir une
circulation d’air a lirdétieur du meuble et d'éviter le
développement de condensation, de moisi et d'odeurs,

Rangements des aliments
Compartiments pour Aliments Frais

= Me jamais recouviir les clayetles du compartiment de papier
d'aluminium au autres matériaux car cect peut empécher la
circulation d'air.

* Enlever toujours les embaltages perméables du marchand qui
recouvrent la viande, volaille et le poisson. Les viandes doivent
étre emballées individuellement, et déposées dans un récipient
pour le rangement. Emballer la volaille ou le poisson dans du
papier aluminium ou du papier ciré épais. Faites cuire la plupart
de sorle de poissons le jour de l'achat. Les viandes emballées
par le marchand, telles que le jambon, le bacon, le boeuf sec,
ou les saucisses fumées se rangent trés bien dans teur
emhallage.

* Laisser refroidir los aliments a la température de la pigce
avant de les ranger dans le réfrigérateur.

+ Toujours racouvrir les aliments, surtout les restants, Wtiliser
les restants avant 2 & 3 jours.

Bac a |égumes et 4 fruits

Le plateau situé au bas du réfrigérateur est couvert pour
conserver I'humidité. Le bac & légumes st a fruils vous permet
de conserver les légumes et les fruits qui se dessécheraient
rapidemant autrement. Le niveau d'humidité a l'intérieur du bac
a légumes et a fruits peut &étre contrdlé & Paide de la commande
d'humidité (bouton coulissant btanc) situé & I'avant du bac,
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